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Background

The Connected Consumer is a quarterly report conducted by Decision Lab
since 2019. The study aims to provide the latest updates about Viethamese
digital consumption to support brands connect with consumers most
effectively. Information in the report is analysed by Decision Lab’s expert
consultants and focuses on consumers’ online habits, including social
media usage, entertainment (music, movies, online videos), and utilities.

Decision Lab
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Quantitative survey using online panel

QUARTER SAMPLE COLLECTION PERIOD TOTAL SAMPLE SIZE

Q22024 April 2024 - June 2024 1,478 NORTHERN

MIDLANDS AND
Q12024 Jan 2024 — March 2024 1,446 MOUNTAINS
Q4 2023 Oct 2023 - Dec 2023 1,330 sample size REDRIVER DELTA
Q32023 Jul 2023 - Sep 2023 1,330 f 400
Q22023 Apr 2023 - Jun 2023 1,603
Q12023 Jan 2023 - Mar 2023 1,741

i 100 "

Q4 2022 Oct 2022 - Dec 2022 1,584 AR S
Q32022 Jul 2022 - Sep 2022 1,507 CENTRAL HIGHLANDS
Q22022 Apr 2022 - Jun 2022 1,644
Q12022 Jan 2022 - Mar 2022 1,455
Q4 2021 Oct 2021 - Dec 2021 881 MEKONG RIVER DELTA SOTTEST
Q32021 Jul 2021 — Sep 2021 1,440
Q2 2021 Apr 2021 — Jun 2021 1,833

Q12021 Jan 2021 — Mar 2021 2,028 5



The Connected Consumers’ profiles

Generation Z
Born between 1997 — 2006
Age 18 - 27

Generation Y (Millennials)
Born between 1981 — 1996
Age 28 - 43

Decision Lab

Generation X
Born between 1960 — 1980
Age 44 - 64



Key highlights

Ol

Threads expansion beyond core user

base

Threads has experienced a significant
surge in popularity during the second
quarter of 2024. After Gen Z, this text-based
platform has become increasingly
appealing to Gen Y. This expansion across
generational demographics demonstrates
Threads' growing appeal and adaptability

in the Vietham market

(Slides 9, 10)

02.

The indispensability of TikTok for

Viethamese consumers

This quarter marks a pivotal milestone for
TikTok as it reached an all-time high in
daily media consumption among
Viethamese users. The platform stands out
as the only social media app showing
consistent growth since Q1 2023. This
underscores the importance of including

TikTok in brand strategies

(Slides 13, 14)

Decision Lab

03.

Drop in YouTube's share of media

and entertainment consumption

YouTube's performance has begun to
decline this quarter, with the platform
experiencing a decrease in both long and
short-form video consumption, as well as
movie and music streaming. This trend
may indicate that Viethamese users are
shifting towards alternative channels, and
the digital landscape for video

entertainment is heating up

(Slides 22, 23, 24, 25, 28, 30, 32, 33)



Social Media / /
Landscape

|
- -
/ Decision Lab
J

|2 \\

/ - :
V/ ’. y - '
&

' -\ 1 " v
/ ‘ ‘t
b\
\



Top social media platforms—Penetration rates (%)
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Source: Decision Lab Connected Consumer Survey Q2 2024 n=1,478

o Which of the following social media platforms are you using? (Choose all that apply)

Decision Lab

Facebook has
experienced a
significant decline
in usage, how
sharing the lead
with Zalo.

Concurrently,
TikTok and X have
experienced
growth, diversifying
platform usage
among Viethamese
consumers

Increase significantly at 95% confidence
level vs. Last quarter

A

Decrease significantly at 95% confidence
level vs. Last quarter 9



Threads has experienced a
remarkable surgein
popularity, especially among
Gen Y. This shiftin user
demographics suggests that
the platform's appeal has
expanded beyond its initial
Gen Z base, increasing the
relevance of text-based social
media for older age groups in
the current digital landscape

Decision Lab

Threads’ penetration (by generations)

10%

4% 4% 4%
3% 3%

All Gen X

Q32023 Q4 2023

Source: Decision Lab Connected Consumer Survey Q2 2024

Q Of the following, what social media platform do you use? You can

choose multiple options.

14%

1%

6%
5%
3% 4%

GenyY Gen Z

B Ql2024 m Q22024

Gen Zn=523

Gen Y n=592

Gen Xn=363
Increase significantly at 95% confidence
level vs. Last quarter
Decrease significantly at 95% confidence
level vs. Last quarter 10
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On qverqge’ GenY Average number of social media platforms used by Generation

and Gen Z have
indicated a
reliance on 3 apps
for their daily
needs, while Gen X
only need 2 apps

for Generation X for Generation Y for Generation Z

Source: Decision Lab Connected Consumer Survey Q2 2024

G What social media platform do you think you can't live without ? You can select multiple options.



TikTok's indispensability
has reached a new peakin
Q2 2024, cementingits
growing influence on
Viethamese media
consumption patterns

Decision Lab

Top primary apps
50%
45%
—_—0 o 38%
40% - \ / \.
° e Facebook
35%
29%
30% oO— Zalo
/ ‘
25% — e °
(
20% \./.\ P 16%
o * °® YouTube
15% %
o ® TikTok
10% -~ PY e 4./
5% ./
0%
Ql ‘ Q2 ‘ Q3 ‘ Q4 Ql Q2
2023 2024
Source: Decision Lab Connected Consumer Survey Q2 2024 n=1,192
‘ If you can only use one social media platform, which platform will you select? A 'nerease significantly at 95% confidence

level vs. Last quarter
Decrease significantly at 95% confidence
level vs. Last quarter 13



The growth in TikTok’s popularity has been primarily driven by Gen Z, making the

platform surpass YouTube within this demographic

Top primary platforms (by generations)

Decision Lab

Generation X GenerationY

— —

Zalo Facebook

— E—

Facebook Zalo

A e

YouTube YouTube

r 3% _. 9%

TikTok TikTok

Source: Decision Lab Connected Consumer Survey Q2 2024 n=279 n=474

0 If you can only use one social media platform, which platform will you select?

Facebook

TikTok

Youtube

Zalo

Generation Z

- 22%
- 15%
- 13%

B Q22024 W Q12024 Q42023 Q32023

n=439

Q22023



Summary

Key takeaways

In Q2 2024, the text-based social media platform
Threads has experienced a significant surge in
popularity, expanding its user base beyond Gen Z
to include Gen Y. The growing adoption of Threads
highlights the app’s growing suitability to the
Viethamese users

TikTok has become increasingly central to
audience lives, with Gen Z leading its rapid
adoption. This demographic has established
TikTok as an indispensable platform, solidifying its
position in the overall media consumption
landscape

Decision Lab

Implications

® Seize the opportunity on Threads: As Threads

gains popularity across generations in Vietnam,
businesses should capitalise on the platform'’s
early-stage incentives. Establishing a strong
presence now can drive brand awareness,
engagement, and conversions while opportunities
areripe

Investin short-form video content: It is crucial for
brands to understand consumer insights
regarding TikTok trends, challenges, and popular
sounds. This will help create content that
resonates with younger generations, ensuring
relevance and engagement



Decision Lab

IT'S TIME TO ADAPT

An Al/ML-powered approach to
Marketing Mix Modeling

G Marketing ROI

R Highly transparent, flexible, and customizable
% MMM solutions.
~ $450k " 30%+ =
~ Investment Improved ROI ' - FACEBOOK

I—)o | Semi-automated workflows for faster ,, o

o and more cost-efficient modeling.

ﬁ Calibration with causal studies and controlled LLE94od

experiments for precision.

' QD Cutting-edge ML algorithms for incorporation
of emerging marketing channels.

Contact us to learn more



https://www.decisionlab.co/plan
https://www.decisionlab.co/contact-us
https://www.decisionlab.co/contact-us

Gain10% - 30%
in marketing efficiency
with us

By adopting our Al/ML-powered approach to
Marketing Mix Modelling, you can drive
business growth and reach new heights
through Marketing ROl optimization.

Decision Lab

TALKTOUS TO GET STARTED

NGUYEN-TOGNETTI THANH CAO

HEAD OF BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT

ntc@decisionlab.co


mailto:decision@decisionlab.co?subject=Book%20a%20quick
https://bit.ly/3R7k8Bm
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Platforms by
activities

00

Casual browsing Music streaming
Entertainment videos News

Short videos Livestreaming

Movie streaming

18



Casual browsing

Facebook maintains its position as the top
platform for mindless scrolling.

However, the gradual increase in news
website usage has suggested a trend of
informative content consumption when
feeling bored

Decision Lab

Top platforms for mindless browsing - Penetration rate (%)

m Q22024 Q12024 Q4 2023 Q32023 Q22023

70%
53%
47%
37%
‘ 18% 16%
Facebook YouTube TikTok Zalo Instagram News website

orapp

Source: Decision Lab Connected Consumer Survey Q2 2024 n=1,478

o When you browse websites or apps without any specific purpose, which website or app did you use?
Choose all that apply.



Casual browsing | Entertainment videos | Short videos | Movie streaming | Music streaming | News | Livestreaming Decisiu“ Lab

Facebook's preference has experienced a slight decline, while TikTok and
YouTube have made no significant changes this quarter

Top platforms for mindless browsing — Preference rate (%)

Facebook TikTok YouTube
Q22024 Q22024 Q22024
39% 21% 18%
O (-4%) O (+0%) O (+3%)
39%

¢ 0 21% 18%
Q2 Q3 Q4 Ql Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q83 4 Q Q2 Q2 Q3 Q4 Ql Q2 Q3 Q4 Q Q2 Q3 4 Q Q2 Q2 Q3 Q4 QA Q2 Q3 4 QA Q@2 Q@B 4 Q Q2
2022 2023 2024 2022 2023 2024 2022 2023 2024

Source: Decision Lab Connected Consumer Survey Q2 2024 n=1411

0 When you browse websites or apps without any specific purpose, which website or app did you use the most?

20



Casual browsing | Entertainment videos | Short videos | Movie streaming | Music streaming | News | Livestreaming Decisiu“ Lab

Facebook continues to lead among Gen X and Gen Y. However, its popularity
has waned among Gen Z, highlighting TikTok's rising influence in this group

Top platforms for mindless browsing — Preference rate (%) by generations

Generation X GenerationY Generation Z
—_ 40% h 43% h 34%
Facebook Facebook TikTok
I 227 el 17% P 31%
YouTube TikTok Facebook
(W 13% . 17% I 15%
TikTok YouTube YouTube
Source: Decision Lab Connected Consumer Survey Q2 2024 n=345 n=568 n=498
o When you browse websites or apps without any specific purpose, which website or app did you use the most? M Q22024 Q12023 Q42023 Q32023 Q22023

2]



Entertainment videos

Although the top three platforms remain
consistent with the last quarter, YouTube
has experienced a slight decrease in
usage. Additionally, TikTok and Facebook
are competing fiercely for second place,
implying the importance of monitoring
user trends to keep up with evolving
change in entertainment consumption

Decision Lab

Top platforms for entertainment videos-Penetration rate (%)

m Q22024 Q120242 Q4 2023 Q3 2023 Q22023

82%

47% 46%
16% 13% o 1%
T T T T
[ T T T T T II T ._
YouTube TikTok Facebook  Zalo Local Google Instagram X
apps/
websites

Source: Decision Lab Connected Consumer Survey Q2 2024 n=1,478

e Which websites /apps do you use to watch music or entertainment videos? Choose all that apply.
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Casual browsing | Entertainment videos | Short videos | Movie streaming | Music streaming | News | Livestreaming

Decision Lab

YouTube's declining popularity since the beginning of 2024 has further intensified the
competition from TikTok and Facebook in the entertainment sector

Top platforms for entertainment videos - Preference rate (%)

YouTube

Q22024

5 6 o/O (-2%)

56%

Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q@2 Q3 4 Q Q2 Q3 4 Q Q2
2022 2023 2024

Source: Decision Lab Connected Consumer Survey Q2 2024

TikTok

Q22024

21 % (+0%)

21%
Q2 Q3 4 QA Q2 Q3 4 QA Q@2 Q@G 4 Q Q
2022 2023 2024

e Which websites /apps do you use most frequently to watch music or entertaining videos?

Facebook

Q2 2024

II 4% (+2%)

14%

Q2 Q3 4 QA Q2 QB3 4 QA Q@2 Q@B 4 QA Q2
2022 2023 2024

n=1,469



Casual browsing | Entertainment videos | Short videos | Movie streaming | Music streaming | News | Livestreaming

Decision Lab

YouTube has received the most prevalence among Gen X group, while TikTok is

conquering the hearts of Gen zZ

Top platforms for entertainment videos — Preference rate (%) by generations

YouTube

TikTok

Facebook

Generation X

_IF 1%

_l9°/o

Source: Decision Lab Connected Consumer Survey Q2 2024

YouTube

TikTok

Facebook

0 Which websites/apps do you use most frequently to watch music or entertaining videos?

GenerationY

_- 18%

_.Ir17%

n=591

YouTube

TikTok

Facebook

Generation Z

_r 15%

B Q22024 W Q12024 Q4 2023 Q32023

n=517

Q22023

24



Short videos

TikTok has solidified its position as the
dominant platform for short-form video
content.

Interestingly, Zalo Video has exhibited
sustained growth throughout the year,
contrasting with Instagram Reels’ ongoing
decline in user engagement

Decision Lab

Top platforms for short videos - Penetration rate (%)

Q22024 Q12024 Q4 2023 Q32023 Q22023

62%

54%

42%

16%
10%

TikTok Facebook YouTube Zalo Instagram

Source: Decision Lab Connected Consumer Survey Q2 2024 n=1,478
e Which websites/apps do you use to watch short videos (<3mins)? Choose all that apply.
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Casual browsing | Entertainment videos | Short videos | Movie streaming | Music streaming | News | Livestreaming Decisiu“ Lab

The top platforms for short video preferences remain stable, with TikTok continuing to
dominate this category

Top platforms for short videos - Preference rate (%)

TikTok Facebook YouTube
Q22024 Q22024 Q22024
47 /0 (+0%) 27 /0 (+0%) 20 /O (-1%)
47%
‘—"M .\._._._. o _*_._._._._*_.27% "N—.—o—**—‘\._#_._zs%
I T T T T T T T T T T T T 1 f T T T T T T T T T T T T 1 f T T T T T T T T T T T T 1
Q2 Q3 Q4 Q Q@2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q@2 Q3 4 Q Q2 Q2 Q8B Q4 Q Q2 Q3 4 Q1 Q2 Q3 4 Q Q2 Q2 Q@B Q4 Q Q2 Q3 Q4. Q Q2 Q3 Q4 Q @
2022 2023 2024 2022 2023 2024 2022 2023 2024
Source: Decision Lab Connected Consumer Survey Q2 2024 n=1,465

o Which websites /apps do you use most frequently to watch short videos (<3mins)?
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Casual browsing | Entertainment videos | Short videos | Movie streaming | Music streaming | News | Livestreaming

Decision Lab

TikTok remains the preferred platform for short video consumption across all generations.
Meanwhile, YouTube increasing in popularity among Gen Y and Facebook Reels gaining favor

among Gen Z

Top platforms for short videos — Preference rate (%) by generations

Generation X GenerationY
TikTok TikTok
Facebook Faceboo
k
YouTube YouTube
Source: Decision Lab Connected Consumer Survey Q2 2024 n=362 n=584

o Which websites/apps do you use most frequently to watch short videos (<3mins)?

TikTok

YouTube

Facebook

Generation Z

B

-

B Q22024 W Q12024 Q42023 Q32023

n=519

Q22023

27



Decision Lab

Top platforms for movie streaming - Penetration rate (%)

m Q22024 Q12024 Q4 2023 Q32023 Q22023

68%
Movie st ‘ 2 g,
ovie streaming 2%  ogy 279
20%

The movie streaming landscape has 16%  14% 139

: : 11%
remained relatively stable.
Within that, YouTube has observed a slight | | | | | | | | | | l

K+ MyTV Net  Viettel TV Google

downturn in usoge’ While |OCG| player YouTube Facebook  FPT Play Netflix VTV Go VieOn
VieOn has demonstrated notable growth,
possibly influenced by the release of

Source: Decision Lab Connected Consumer Survey Q2 2024 n=1,478
popu lar TV shows Q Which website/apps do you use to watch movies/TV shows? Choose all that apply.

28




Casual browsing | Entertainment videos | Short videos | Movie streaming | Music streaming | News | Livestreaming Decisiu“ Lab

YouTube's declining popularity, coupled with a slight uptick in local platform usage, indicates a
growing preference for localised content. This trend suggests that domestic streaming services
are gradually capturing the interest of viewers through their content offerings

Top platforms for movie streaming - Preference rate (%)

YouTube Local platforms* Netflix

Q22024 Q2 2024 Q22024

40% (-4%) 33% (+3%) 9% (-1%)

40% 33%

W 9%

Q2 QB Q4 Ql Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 @3 4 Q Q2 Q2 QB3 4 Q Q@2 Q3 Q4 Ql Q@2 Q3 4 Q Q2 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q Q@2 Q3 Q4 QI Q2 Q3 Q4 Q Q2

2022 2023 2024 2022 2023 2024 2022 2023 2024
Source: Decision Lab Connected Consumer Survey Q2 2024 n=1,445

0 Which of the following apps do you use most often to watch movies? *Local platforms include: FPT Play, VTV Go, Keeng, MyTV Net, Viettel TV, Fim+/Galaxy Play, & VieON
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Casual browsing | Entertainment videos | Short videos | Movie streaming | Music streaming | News | Livestreaming

Decision Lab

YouTube's popularity has declined significantly among Gen Y. Simultaneously, local
streaming platforms have gained traction among younger demographics

Top platforms for movie streaming - Preference rate (%) by generations

Generation X

YouTube

Local movie sites /
apps

Netflix

Facebook

Google search

— 44%

] 37%
8,

5%

P 5%

Source: Decision Lab Connected Consumer Survey Q2 2024 n=357

o Which of the following apps do you use most often to watch movies?

GenerationY

apps

YouTube

Facebook

Netflix

Google search

[———
[ 12%
[ QY

B 4%

Local movie sites / —— 39%

35%

n=582

Generation Z

_ 43%

YouTube

Local movie sites /

apps

Facebook

Netflix

Google search

M Q22024 Q12023

[(—— )19,

[—— ]5%

[ 11%

[ 7%

Q4 2023 Q32023

n=506

Q22023
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Top platforms for music streaming - Penetration rate (%)

m Q22024 Q12024 Q4 2023 Q32023 Q22023

14%

The music streaming landscape has

maintained overall stability, despite a
decline in user penetration across most
platforms

51%
(] (] 32% o
Music streaming | osy 2%

| | N% 12% 12%

YouTube ZingMP3 Nhaccuatui Spotify TikTok Apple Music Google Search SoundCloud

Source: Decision Lab Connected Consumer Survey Q2 2024 n=1,478
e Which apps or websites do you use to listen to music? Choose all that apply.
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Casual browsing | Entertainment videos | Short videos | Movie streaming | Music streaming | News | Livestreaming

Decision Lab

YouTube has experienced a decline in popularity, yet it maintains a substantial lead

over its closest competitor in the music streaming sector

Top platforms for music streaming - Preference rate (%)

YouTube ZingMP3

Q2 2024

4 9% (-2%)

Q22024

1 9% (+0%)

49%

19%

Q2 Q3 Q4 Q120232 Q3 Q4 Ql Q2 2024 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q12023Q2 Q3 Q4 Ql Q2 2024

Source: Decision Lab Connected Consumer Survey Q2 2024

e Which of the following apps or websites do you use most oftento listen to music?

Spotify

Q22024

II OO/O (-2%)

10%
r ﬁf‘iﬁ.*lﬂkl T T T T 1
Q2 Q3 Q4 Q12023Q2 Q3 Q4 Ql Q22024

n=1,465
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Casual browsing | Entertainment videos | Short videos | Movie streaming | Music streaming | News | Livestreaming

Decision Lab

However, TikTok has emerged as a strong competitor, particularly among the young
groups, while Spotify has experienced a slight decline in popularity with Gen Z

Top platforms for music streaming — Preference rate (%) by generations

Generation X GenerationY

_— 60% —— A47%

YouTube YouTube
ZingMP3 _— 1 ZingMP3 _— 2o%
Spotify _F o% Spotify _F 8%
Nhaccuatui _Fg% Nhacuatui _F 5%
Google 8 3% TikTok | e
search | |
Source: Decision Lab Connected Consumer Survey Q2 2024 n=358 n=588

o Which of the following apps or websites do you use most oftento listen to music?

Generation Z

YouTube

7%
Spotify

T 13%
ZingMP3

T 13%
TikTok

= 8%
SoundCloud

M Q22024 Q12023 Q32023 Q22023

—— 42%

n=519

Q12023
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News

News consumption patterns remained
relatively stable this quarter. However,
TikTok's role as a news source continued to
grow, reinforcing the behavior of
consuming information via short-form
video. Notably, X (formerly Twitter) has
replaced Instagram among the top news
platforms

Decision Lab

Top platforms for news—Penetration rate (%)

m Q22024 Q12024 Q4 2023 Q32023 Q22023

58%
o,
37%  35%
o,
27% 259 .
22%
| | | 10% 9%
I T T T T T T I T I_\
Facebook |read news Localnews YouTube Zalo TikTok Twitter  Instagram
from website or
Google app

Source: Decision Lab Connected Consumer Survey Q2 2024 n=1,478

e Which websites /apps do you use to read news? Choose all that apply.
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Casual browsing | Entertainment videos | Short videos | Movie streaming | Music streaming | News | Livestreaming

Decision Lab

The leading top news sources remain the same; however, Facebook has
observed a slight decrease in user preference

Top platforms for news — Preference rate (%)

Facebook

Q22024

2 8 % (-4%)

28%

W

Q Q2 Q3 Q4 QI Q2 Q3 4 QIQ2 Q8 4 QQ2

2021 2022 2023 2024

Source: Decision Lab Connected Consumer Survey Q2 2024

e Which websites/apps do you use most often to read news?

Local publishers

Q22024

2 5% (+1%)

25%

Q Q2 Q3 4 QA Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 @3 4 Q Q2

2021 2022 2023 2024

Google search

Q22024

2] o/O (-1%)

21%

Q Q2 Q3 Q4 QI Q2 Q3 Q4 QI Q2 Q3 4 Q Q2
2021 2022 2023 2024

n=1,443
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Casual browsing | Entertainment videos | Short videos | Movie streaming | Music streaming | News | Livestreaming

Decision Lab

Facebook’s dominance in news consumption among younger generations has

gradually decreased. Meanwhile, local news sites have surged in popularity among

Gen X, overtaking Google as their primary news source

Top platforms for news - Preference rate (%) by generations

Generation X

_hllllllllllll 34%

Local sites

I 06
Google

I 15Y%
Facebook

s 1%
YouTube

Source: Decision Lab Connected Consumer Survey Q2 2024 n=363

o Which websites /apps do you use most often to read news?

Facebook

Local sites

Google

YouTube

GenerationY

_ 31%

[ 08%

[ 6%

[ 99

n=58]

Generation Z

_ 38%

Facebook

[ 21%

Google
Local [ 12%

sites
s 10%

TikTok

M Q22024 Q1 2024 Q42023 Q32023

n=499

Q22023
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Livestreaming

The livestreaming landscape has
remained unchanged compared to the
last quarter, with Facebook leading the
category even with its slight decrease in
penetration

Decision Lab

Top platforms for livestreaming—Penetration rate (%)

Q4 2023 Q12024 m Q22024

63%

49%
44%
24%
13% .
I 10% 2o,

Facebook TikTok  YouTube Shopee Lazada Instagram Bigo Live

Source: Decision Lab Connected Consumer Survey Q2 2024 n=1,478

Q Supposed you want to watch some livestreaming content, which website or app would you use? Select all that
apply.
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Casual browsing | Entertainment videos | Short videos | Movie streaming | Music streaming | News | Livestreaming

Decision Lab

Accordingly, the top preferred platforms to watch livestreaming content remain the

same

Top platforms for livestreaming - Preference rate (%)

Facebook TikTok

Q2 2024 Q22024

3 8 /o (+1%) 27 /o (+1%)

38%
27%
C— = =0
— —— —0
Q4 2023 Ql 2024 Q2 2024 Q4 2023 Ql 2024 Q2 2024

Source: Decision Lab Connected Consumer Survey Q2 2024

o Supposed you want to watch some livestreaming content, which website or app would you use most frequently?

YouTube

Q22024

20% (-2%)

20%
o= . —— o
I T 1
Q4 2023 Ql 2024 Q2 2024

n=1395
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Casual browsing | Entertainment videos | Short videos | Movie streaming | Music streaming | News | Livestreaming Decisiu“ Lab

TikTok has emerged as the dominant platform for livestreaming among Gen Z, solidifying its
favorability within this demographic. In contrast, older generations have gravitated towards
Facebook for livestreaming, highlighting a clear generational divide in viewing preferences

Top platforms for livestreaming — Preference rate (%) by generations

Generation X GenerationY Generation Z

% % ) 41%

YouTube [ 2 TikTok [T 23% Facebook [ 2%
TikTok [ 19% YouTube (IR 20% YouTube |20

& w7 7
Shopee | i Shopee ° Shopee °
. . 2% 3% ‘2‘7
Bigo Live I 2% Lazada ° Instagram °
Source: Decision Lab Connected Consumer Survey Q2 2024 n=302 n=585 n=467
G Supposed you want to watch some livestreaming content, which website or app would you use most frequently? M Q22024 W Q12024 Q42023
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Summary
Key takeaways Implications
® Q22024 saw shifts in platform performance @ Understand the consumer taste for content

across various activities. In details:

+ YouTube's core strengths, which once positioned it
as a leader in entertainment, have begun to
diminish this quarter. The decline in YouTube's role
for video and streaming services indicates that
Viethnamese audiences are diversifying their media
consumption and exploring alternative channels for
entertainment

+ VieOn's overall improvement in Q2 2024 reflects a
growing preference among Vietnamese viewers for
locally produced TV shows and reality programs.
This uptick suggests the changes of Viethamese's
taste for entertainment content

consumption: With major platforms like YouTube
losing traction to local competitors, it's evident
that there's a rising demand for localized content.
Brands need to delve into what resonates with
their audience, including not only content themes
but also formats and quality

Explore other advertising channels: YouTube's
waning dominance underscores the value of
targeted advertising. Brands should investigate
emerging platforms, such as local channels, to
connect more effectively with their target
audience, rather than relying on broad-based ads
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Introducing

YouGov Profiles

Unparalleled audience intelligence

YouGov Profiles is a living data source with 10,000+ variables from our engaged panel, updated weekly.
Learn about your consumers’ demographics, psychographics, attitudes and behaviours.
Reach your ideal audience on the right channels with targeted campaigns.

C @ =

196,000 10,000+ datapoints Weekly updates Customizable
Registered panel Diverse data covering The freshest, most Follow up with
members attitudes, behaviours, relevant data Re-Contact
in Vietham and brand usage

*Figures are of Vietnam market


https://www.decisionlab.co/track
https://www.decisionlab.co/contact-us
https://www.decisionlab.co/contact-us

Stay connected

with your target audience on
a weekly basis

By utilizing our living data source YouGov
Profiles, you will be emmpowered with a deeper
understanding of your target audience’s
digital behaviour via 10,000 attitudinal
datapoints to drive higher efficiency for your
campaigns.

Decision Lab

TALKTOUS TO GET STARTED

HO THUY TIEN

CONSULTANT

htt@decisionlab.co
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Platforms by
Utilities

Online shopping
Messaging
Digital finance
Food delivery

Ride-hailing




Online shopping
platforms

The online shopping category has
remained stable compared to the previous
quarter, with only Tiki having observed a
notable decrease in usage

Decision Lab

Top platforms for online shopping —Penetration rate (%)

m Q22024 Q12024 Q4 2023 Q32023 Q22023

79%
52%
42%
36%
24%
19%
15%
Shopee Lazada TikTok Facebook — Tiki Sendo Zalo

Source: Decision Lab Connected Consumer Survey Q2 2024 n=1,478
e Which of the following platforms/apps do you use for online shopping? Choose all that apply.
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Despite the stability in the online shopping leaderboard, Lazada has observed a
notable decrease in favorability

Top platforms for online shopping - Preference rate (%)

Shopee Lazada TikTok
Q22024 Q2 2024 Q22024
57 /o (+3%) 15 /o (-4%) '|0 /o (+0%)
57%
15% 10%
o o ¥ e Vg &I & X ISP TdeF Yy ey O
n=1,472

Source: Decision Lab Connected Consumer Survey Q2 2024

o Which of the following platforms/apps do you use most often for online shopping?
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The decrease in preference for Lazada has originated from all generations. Meanwhile,
Shopee and TikTok have been gaining traction among the oldest group, Gen X

Top platforms for online shopping - Preference rate (%) by generations

Generation X GenerationY Generation Z
— 50% — 53% — 70%
Shopee Shopee Shopee
— 03, — 15 ‘ 9y,
Lazada Lazada TikTok
1% - % 8%
Facebook Facebook Lazada
_ = 0% _ % " 5%
TikTok TikTok Facebook
2% 4% 2%
Zalo YouTube YouTube
Source: Decision Lab Connected Consumer Survey Q2 2024 n=362 n=591 n=519
o Which of the following platforms/apps do you use most often for online shopping? W Q22024 Q12024 Q42023 Q32023 Q22023
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Messaging platforms

Zalo and Facebook have remained
Vietnam's leading platforms for casuall
messaging. Notably, Viber and WhatsApp
have made a slight recovery on the
leaderboard this quarter

Decision Lab

Top platforms for casual messaging —Penetration rate (%)

m Q22024 Q12024 Q4 2023 Q32023

82%

62%
53%
17% .
| I ]i" 12%

Q22023

7% 6%

1ol

Zalo Facebook Messenger TikTok  YouTube Instagram

Source: Decision Lab Connected Consumer Survey Q2 2024

Viber  WhatsApp

n=1,478

Q Which websites /apps do you use to connect with friends and family? Choose all that apply.
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Zalo has solidified its leading position in messaging utilities, registering a 4% increase
in user preference. Meanwhile, Messenger and Facebook have been alternating for the

second position

Top platforms for casual messaging - Preference rate (%)

Zalo Messenger Facebook

Q2 2024 Q22024 Q22024

56% (+4%) 17% (-2%) 160/0 (-4%)

56%

M .

Ql Q2 Q3 Q4 Q Q2 Q3 Q4 Q Q2 Q3 Q4 Q Q2 Q\"'Oq, & &> o
2021 2022 2023 2024

Source: Decision Lab Connected Consumer Survey Q2 2024 n=1,467

0 Which of the following platforms/apps do you use most often for online shopping?
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Online shopping | Casual messaging | Digital finance | Food delivery | Ride-hailing Decisiu“ Lah

Zalo's popularity has surged across generations. Conversely, Facebook has seen a
decline in user preference across all groups, explaining its fall in the preference

rankings this quarter

Top platforms for casual messaging - Preference rate (%) by generations

Generation X GenerationY Generation Z
— 71% _ 53% _ 45%
Zalo Zalo Zalo
il 1% I 21% I 08%
Messenger Facebook Messenger
B 10% B 14% Pl 16%
Facebook Messenger Facebook
Source: Decision Lab Connected Consumer Survey Q2 2024 n=362 n=589 n=516

o Which of the following platforms/apps do you use most often for online shopping? M Q22024 Q12024 Q42023 Q32023 Q22023

50



Digital finance
platforms

Despite a recent decline in usage across
most platforms, the outlook for digital
financial services remains positive, with
MoMo maintaining its leadership

Decision Lab

Top digital financial platforms —Penetration rate (%)

42023 12024 22024
59% Q Q Q

43%

25% 25%
22%

15%

MoMo ZaloPay Bank'sown app ViettelPay  ShopeePay VNPAY

Source: Decision Lab Connected Consumer Survey Q2 2024 n=1,478
e Which digital finance platforms do you use? Choose all that apply.
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Online shopping | Messaging | Digital finance | Food delivery | Ride-hailing

User preference for MoMo has risen steadily in the digital finance market, solidifying
its dominance and widening the lead over its competitors

Top platforms for digital finance - Preference rate (%)

MoMo

Q12024

4 4% (+1%)

44%

Q4 2023 Q12024 Q22024

Source: Decision Lab Connected Consumer Survey Q2 2024

0 Which digital finance platforms do you use most often?

Bank’s own app

Ql 2024

1 8 % (+1%)

18%
=0

G

e

Q42023

Q12024

Q22024

ZaloPay

Q12024

1 4% (+0%)

Decision Lab

14%

o= —

=0

Q42023 Q12024

Q22024

n=1,391
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Decision Lab

Despite MoMo's leading position, ZaloPay has emerged as a strong contender, with
significant preference from Gen Y and has reclaimed its position as the third favorite

platform for Gen X

Top platforms for digital finance — Preference rate (%) by generations

Generation X

vovo [
Bank's own app _- 21%
ZaloPay _. 12%
Viettel Pay _.]0%

ShopeePay F o%

Source: Decision Lab Connected Consumer Survey Q2 2024 n=294

G Which digital finance platforms do you use most often?

GenerationY

ZaloPay - 8%
Bank's own - 15%

app

ViettelPay - 10%

ShopeePay F o%

n=586

Generation Z

Bank's own app -]94
ZaloPay -"/o

ViettelPay ' 8%

ShopeePay P5/°

n=475

M Q22024 W Q12024 Q42023

53



Decision Lab

Top platforms for food delivery—Penetration rate (%)

H Q22024 Q12024 Q4 2023 Q32023 Q22023

o1% 49%
23% 9
Food delivery platforms
8%
The food delivery market has maintained
its stability this quarter. L
GrabFood's user base has remained GrabFood ShopeeFood Brand websites  GoFood Loship

steady, while ShopeeFood has seen an
uptick in usage, suggesting that both
platforms have solidified their joint
leadership position in the category © \hichfood delivery apps do you use? Choose all that apply.

Source: Decision Lab Connected Consumer Survey Q2 2024 n=1,478
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ShopeeFood has seen a 2% rise in user preference for food delivery, narrowing the gap
with GrabFood and making strides to capture consumers’ hearts

Top platforms for food delivery — Preference rate (%)

GrabFood ShopeeFood Brand Websites
Q22024 Q22024 Q2 2024
40 /0 (+0%) 37 /O (+2%) 12 /O (-2%)
40% 37%
W—.—'_. 12%
r———g— . G A o S —
Q32022 Q4 Q12023 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q12024 Q2 Q32022 Q4 Q12023 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q12024 Q2 Q32022 Q4 Q12023 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q12024 Q2
Source: Decision Lab Connected Consumer Survey Q2 2024 n=1,251

0 Which food delivery app do you use most often?
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Within that, ShopeeFood has emerged as the favorite platform for Gen Z, while GrabFood retains
its dominance among Gen X. This suggests a generational divide in food delivery preferences

Top platforms for food delivery — Preference rate (%) by generations

Generation X GenerationY Generation Z

——54% —— 40% —— 51%

GrabFood GrabFood ShopeeFood

_— 24% _— 36% _— 53

ShopeeFood ShopeeFood GrabFood

__ 16% __ 14% _F 8%

Brand websites Brand websites Brand websites

_p 3% _F 8% _F 8%

GoFood GoFood GoFood
Source: Decision Lab Connected Consumer Survey Q2 2024 n=278 n=535 n=438
o Which food delivery app do you use most often? B Q22024 Q12024 Q42023 Q32023 Q22023
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Ride-hailing platforms

The ride-hailing landscape is evolving, with
XanhSM expanding its user base while
established players like Grab, Be, and Gojek
have experienced declining rates

Decision Lab

Top platforms for ride-hailing—Penetration rate (%)

m Q22024 Q12024 Q4 2023 Q32023 Q2 2023

62%

36%
‘ 21% 20% 199 o

Grab XanhSM Mai Linh Taxi Be Traditional... GoJek

Source: Decision Lab Connected Consumer Survey Q2 2024 n=1,478
e Which apps or methods do you use for ride-hailing? Choose all that apply.
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Despite maintaining its position on the leaderboard for preferred car-hailing services, Taxi Mai
Linh has seen a slight decline in user favorability this quarter

Top platforms for car ride-hailing — Preference rate (%)

GrabCar XanhSM Taxi Taxi Mai Linh
Q22024 Q22024 Q22024
4 6 /O (-2%) .I 8 /O (+3%) 9 /O (-2%)
46%
G 0
18% 9%
[ B o= 40
Q12024 | Q22024 | Q12024 Q22024 Q12024 | Q22024

Source: Decision Lab Connected Consumer Survey Q2 2024 n=1,378

e Which ride-hailing app or method do you use most often when ordering a car ride?
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The leading platform for bike-hailing services has maintained its position this quarter,
with user preferences remaining largely unchanged

Top platforms for motorbike ride-hailing — Preference rate (%)

GrabBike XanhSM Bike Traditional motorbike taxi
Q22024 Q22024 Q22024
5 0 /O (-2%) .I 8 /O (+2%) lI 2 /O (+2%)
50%
o= =0
18% 12%
[ B P— =
Q12024 | Q22024 | Q12024 | Q22024 | | Q12024 | Q22024
Source: Decision Lab Connected Consumer Survey Q2 2024 n=1,356

e Which ride-hailing app or method do you use most often when ordering a motorbike ride?
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The top 3 car-hailing preferences for older generations remain unchanged this quarter.

Interestingly, despite a decline in overall usage, beCar has retained its position as the third most
preferred choice among Gen Z users

Top platforms for car ride-hailing — Preference rate (%) by generations

Generation X GenerationY Generation Z

Xanh SM Taxi - 21% Xanh SM Taxi - 16% Xanh SM Taxi - 19%
[ e

Taxi Mai Linh % Toxi MaiLinh S 10% becar (8¢) [, 2%

GoCar (GoJek) r 4% beCar (Be) l 5% Taxi Mai Linh . 6%
VinaTaxi JI 3% Taxi Vinasun F 4% GocCar (GoJek) 6%
Source: Decision Lab Connected Consumer Survey Q2 2024 n=337

n=566 n=475

0 Which ride-hailing app or method do you use most often when ordering a car ride? M Q22024 W Q12024
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Similarly, the top three bike-hailing platforms have remained consistent for older groups, while
beBike is still the third most preferred choice among Gen Z. This suggests a potential preference
for specific features offered by Be that resonate with this demographic

Top platforms for motorbike ride-hdailing — Preference rate (%) by generations

Generation X GenerationY Generation Z
GrabBike —53% GrabBike _ 57% GrabBike —42%
Traditional taxi | o | o . | o
. _ ]8/0 Xonh SM B|ke - ]6A) Xanh SM B|ke _ ]9/0
bicycle
o Traditional taxi o . o
Xanh SM Bike (W 17% , W 7% beBike (Be) [ 11%
bicycle
o o Traditional o
beBike (Be) M 5% GoRide (GoJek) MM 5% , - [ 8%
motorbike taxi
GoRide (GoJek) M 2% beBike (Be) M 6% GoRide (GoJek) WL 7%
Source: Decision Lab Connected Consumer Survey Q2 2024 n=335 n=554 n=467

o Which ride-hailing app or method do you use most often when ordering a motorbike ride? M Q22024 Q12024
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Summary

Key takeaways Implications

® Despite stability in the utilities sector, each @® cConduct constant tracking surveys of brand
category shows subtle movement in platform health and consumer behaviors

penetration and preference, highlighting the
dynamic nature of consumer behaviors. This
underscores the importance of continuously
monitoring usage trends to ensure brands stay
aligned with consumers’ needs

+ Regular brand health monitoring helps brands stay
informed about the competitive landscape. By
consistently gathering data, brands can identify
shifts in market dynamics and respond proactively

« Consumer surveys allow brands to stay attuned to
continually changing consumer preferences and
trends. By understanding these shifts, brands can
adapt their strategies to meet evolving consumer
needs, ensuring they remain relevant and
competitive
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Intro

" “"YouGov Brandindex

Powerful, daily brand and competitor tracking

YouGov Brandindex tracks brand health with daily consumer data in 55+ markets. Use historical and
current data to compare your brand with competitors and the market on 16 vital brand health metrics.
In Vietham, we cover more than 350 brands across ten different sectors.

[ % ~

365 brands 10 sectors Daily data
Regularly updated Covering all major Collected daily,
and growing industries always relevant

*Figures are of Vietnam market


https://www.decisionlab.co/track
https://www.decisionlab.co/contact-us
https://www.decisionlab.co/contact-us

Stay ahead
with daily brand tracking

By implementing the daily brand health
tracker YouGov Brandindex, you can gain a
comprehensive picture of your brand health
performance by continuously gauging
sentiments of both current and former
customers through 16 globally standardized
metrics and compare yourself to 350 brands
across 10 different sectors.

Decision Lab

TALKTOUS TO GET STARTED

NGUYEN-TOGNETTI THANH CAO

HEAD OF BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT

ntc@decisionlab.co
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Reach out to us

2nd Floor - Sonatus Building,
15 Le Thanh Ton, District 1,

Ho Chi Minh City, Vietham

+84 28 7101 0199
decision@decisionlab.co

www.decisionlab.co

DecisionlLab
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